

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 714 OF 2007

POONAM VIJAY @ POONAM SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHUTOSH VIJAY

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 24/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mohd. Taiyab Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Asim Bhatt, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The Transfer Petition is allowed.

(S. Thapar)  
PS to Registrar

(Madhu Saxena)  
Court Master

The signed order is placed on the file.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 714 OF 2007

POONAM VIJAY @ POONAM SHARMA

...PETITIONER (S)

VERSUS

ASHUTOSH VIJAY

...RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

This is a wife's transfer petition.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, transfer petition is

allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) which reads as under:

"Suit No. HMA 207 of 2007, entitled Ashutosh Vijay Vs. Poonam Vijay pending in the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Tiz Hazari, Delhi, shall stand transferred to the Family Court at Lucknow, U.P."

The Transfer Petition is disposed of.

.....J.  
[ S.H. Kapadia ]

New Delhi,  
October 24, 2008

.....J  
[ B. Sudershan Reddy ]